

1     **SEC. 2. Voting power of stock.** That section eighteen hundred  
 2 ninety-eight-c (1898-c), supplement to the code, 1913 (C. C. Sec.  
 3 5845), be and the same is hereby amended by striking out of lines  
 4 twelve and thirteen (12 and 13), the following words: "but such stock  
 5 shall not be entitled to vote at any stockholders' meeting".

1     **SEC. 3. Rights of minors.** That section nineteen hundred one  
 2 (1901) of the code, (C. C. Sec. 5850), be and the same is hereby  
 3 amended by adding thereto the following words: "minors may become  
 4 members and make withdrawals the same as other members, unless  
 5 notice to the contrary is given in writing to said association by the  
 6 parent or guardian of said minor.

Approved April 14, A. D. 1921.

---

## CHAPTER 259

### JURORS

H. F. 724.

AN ACT to amend section three hundred thirty-three (333), supplement to the code, 1913 (C. C. Sec. 6990), relating to the exemption from liability to act as jurors.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1     **SECTION 1. Veterinarians exempted.** That section three hundred  
 2 thirty-three (333), supplement to the code, 1913, (C. C. Sec. 6990) be  
 3 and the same is hereby amended by inserting in line three (3) of said  
 4 section after the word "physicians" and before the word "registered,"  
 5 the word "veterinarians".

Approved April 14, A. D. 1921.

---

## CHAPTER 260

### DEPUTY COUNTY OFFICERS

H. F. 764.

AN ACT to amend chapter two hundred seventy-eight (278), acts of the thirty-eighth general assembly, relating to the appointment and compensation of deputy county officers.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1     **SECTION 1. Deputy clerk—salary.** That section one (1) of chap-  
 2 ter two hundred seventy-eight (278), acts of the thirty-eighth gen-  
 3 eral assembly be amended by striking out the word "sixty" as the same  
 4 appears in line twenty-eight (28) thereof and inserting the word  
 5 "forty-five" in lieu thereof.

1 SEC. 2. Deputy auditor—salary. That section two (2) of chap-  
 2 ter two hundred seventy-eight (278), acts of the thirty-eighth general  
 3 assembly be amended by striking out the word "sixty" as the same  
 4 appears in line thirty (30) thereof and inserting the word "forty-five"  
 5 in lieu thereof.

1 SEC. 3. Deputy treasurer—salary. That section three (3) of  
 2 chapter two hundred seventy-eight (278), acts of the thirty-eighth  
 3 general assembly be amended by striking out the figure "60,000" as  
 4 the same appears in line twenty-nine (29) thereof and inserting the  
 5 figures "45,000" in lieu thereof.

1 SEC. 4. Deputy recorder—salary. That section four (4) of chap-  
 2 ter two hundred seventy-eight (278), acts of the thirty-eighth general  
 3 assembly be amended by striking out the figures "60,000" as the same  
 4 appear in line twenty-eight (28) thereof and inserting the figures  
 5 "45,000" in lieu thereof.

1 SEC. 5. Deputy sheriff—salary. That section five (5), chapter  
 2 two hundred seventy-eight (278), acts of the thirty-eighth general  
 3 assembly, be amended by striking out all of said section following the  
 4 word "thereof" in line three (3) and substituting in lieu thereof the  
 5 following:

6 In all counties the sheriff may in writing with the consent of the  
 7 board of supervisors appoint one or more deputies, not holding a  
 8 county office, for whose acts he shall be responsible and from whom he  
 9 shall require a bond, which appointment and bond shall be approved  
 10 by the board or officer which has the approval of the principal's bond.  
 11 Such appointment may be revoked in writing, which appointment and  
 12 revocation shall be filed and kept in the auditor's office. The person  
 13 or persons, thus appointed, shall qualify by taking the same oath as  
 14 his principal. In all cases the board of supervisors shall fix the num-  
 15 ber of deputies. The person or persons thus appointed shall receive a  
 16 salary to be fixed by the board of supervisors but not to exceed fifteen  
 17 hundred dollars (\$1500) per year.

18 Provided that in counties having a population of fifty thousand  
 19 (50000) or over the salary of the chief deputy shall be sixty-five (65)  
 20 per cent of that of his principal, but not to exceed eighteen hundred  
 21 dollars (\$1800), the compensation of other deputies to be fixed by the  
 22 board of supervisors.

23 In counties in which district court is held in two places the first  
 24 deputy shall receive sixty-five (65) per cent of the salary received  
 25 by the sheriff, but the deputy in charge of the office other than at  
 26 the county seat shall receive the same salary as that received by  
 27 the first deputy at the county seat. All deputies shall be paid by  
 28 the county.

Approved April 14, A. D. 1921.